

Luke A. Wake, Cal. Bar No. 264647*
Damien M. Schiff, Cal. Bar No. 235101*
Jeffrey W. McCoy, Cal. Bar No. 317377*
Charles T. Yates, Cal. Bar No. 327704*
Pacific Legal Foundation
555 Capitol Mall, Suite 1290
Sacramento, CA 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
LWake@pacificlegal.org
DSchiff@pacificlegal.org
JMcCoy@pacificlegal.org
CYates@pacificlegal.org
**Pro Hac Vice*

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs
Inside Passage Electric Cooperative
and Alaska Power Association*

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF ALASKA

STATE OF ALASKA,
Plaintiff,
v.
THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT
OF AGRICULTURE, *et al.*,
Defendants,
ORGANIZED VILLAGE OF KAKE, *et al.*,
Intervenor-Defendants.

Case No. 3:23-cv-00203-SLG
CONSOLIDATED
LEAD CASE

INSIDE PASSAGE ELECTRIC
COOPERATIVE, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs,
v.
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE,
et al.,
Defendants,

Case No. 3:23-cv-00204-SLG
CONSOLIDATED

ORGANIZED VILLAGE OF KAKE, *et al.*,
Intervenor-Defendants.

GOVERNOR FRANK MURKOWSKI,
et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

TOM VILSACK, *et al.*,

Defendants,

ORGANIZED VILLAGE OF KAKE, *et al.*,

Intervenor-Defendants.

Case No. 1:23-cv-00010-SLG

CONSOLIDATED

**MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND BRIEF IN SUPPORT BY
PLAINTIFFS INSIDE PASSAGE ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, *et al.***

(ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT 1

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND AND STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 2

 I. USDA Imposes Roadless Rule Restrictions on 58.5 Million Acres 2

 A. USDA Withdraws Roadless Rule Restrictions in the Tongass..... 4

 B. USDA Restores Full Roadless Rule Restrictions 5

 C. The Roadless Rule Inhibits Prospective Energy Projects 6

 1. The Roadless Rule Blocks the Kake-Petersburg
 Intertie Project..... 6

 2. The Roadless Rule Inhibits Other Projects 7

 II. USDA’s Claimed Statutory Authority for the Roadless Rule..... 8

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 9

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 10

ARGUMENT..... 12

 I. The Secretary Has No Authority to Impose Roadless Rule Restrictions 12

 A. The Major Questions Doctrine Forecloses the Secretary’s Claim
 to a Long Unheralded Power to Deny Nearly All Practical Public
 Access to and Use of Vast Swaths of National Forestlands 13

 B. The Organic Act and MUSYA Clearly Prohibit the
 Roadless Rule..... 19

 1. The Organic Act Does Not Authorize Sweeping
 Roadless Rule Restrictions Over Vast Swaths of
 National Forestlands..... 20

 a. The Text Unambiguously Forecloses the
 Roadless Rule..... 20

b.	The Secretary’s Interpretation Unreasonably Transforms the Authority to Prohibit “Destruction” of Forestlands into an Ungoverned and Limitless Power	22
2.	The Multiple Use Sustained Yield Act Does Not Authorize Roadless Restrictions Bluntly Denying Practical Use and Access	24
a.	The Multiple Use and Sustained Yield Mandate Likewise Forecloses the Roadless Rule	24
b.	Any Interpretation Conferring Unchecked Authority to Preclude Reasonable Access and Use Is Unreasonable.....	25
II.	No Intelligible Principle Governs the Secretary’s Rulemaking Authority	27
A.	The Nondelegation Doctrine Requires Congress Must Provide a Standard to Limit and Channel the Exercise of Discretion	27
B.	Congress Violated the Nondelegation Doctrine in Delegating Unfettered Rulemaking Authority to the Secretary	29
1.	There Is No Intelligible Principle Under the Secretary’s Interpretation of the Organic Act.....	29
2.	The Charge to Manage Lands for “Multiple Use and Sustained Yield” Is Not an Intelligible Principle.....	32
III.	The Energy Providers Have Article III Standing	34
	CONCLUSION	35
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935).....	28-29, 32
<i>California ex rel. Lockyer v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 575 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 2009)	3
<i>Central Pac. Ry. Co. v. Alameda Cnty.</i> , 284 U.S. 463 (1932).....	16
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	19
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	9
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932).....	24, 26, 32
<i>Diaz-Rodriguez v. Garland</i> , 55 F.4th 697 (9th Cir. 2022)	20-21
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	15, 22
<i>FEC v. Cruz</i> , 596 U.S. 289 (2022).....	12
<i>Fla. Power & Light Co. v. Lorion</i> , 470 U.S. 729 (1985).....	9
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’t Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	35
<i>Frlekin v. Apple, Inc.</i> , 979 F.3d 639 (9th Cir. 2020)	9
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	14
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019).....	27
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	21

<i>Int’l Union v. OSHA</i> , 37 F.3d 665 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	31
<i>Int’l Union v. OSHA</i> , 938 F.2d 1310 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	34
<i>J.W. Hampton, Jr., & Co. v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 394 (1928)	27
<i>Lagandaon v. Ashcroft</i> , 383 F.3d 983 (9th Cir. 2004)	21
<i>Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2429 (2023)	19
<i>Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986)	12, 19
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	34
<i>Marvin M. Brandt Revocable Tr. v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 93 (2014)	16
<i>Mayes v. Biden</i> , 67 F.4th 921 (9th Cir.), vacated as moot, 89 F.4th 1186 (9th Cir. 2023)	13
<i>MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. AT & T Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994)	21
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Dep’t of Lab., OSHA</i> , 595 U.S. 109 (2022)	27
<i>Nat’l Pork Producers Council v. Ross</i> , 598 U.S. 356 (2023)	28
<i>Nebraska v. Biden</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023)	16
<i>Organized Vill. of Kake v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 795 F.3d 956 (9th Cir. 2015)	3-4
<i>Panama Refining Co. v. Ryan</i> , 293 U.S. 388 (1935)	27-29, 33
<i>Perkins v. Bergland</i> , 608 F.2d 803 (9th Cir. 1979)	25, 32

<i>Perrin v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 37 (1979).....	22
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987).....	28
<i>Ross v. United States</i> , 29 Ct. Cl. 176 (1894)	21
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 598 U.S. 651 (2023).....	14
<i>San Joaquin River Grp. Auth. v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> , 819 F. Supp. 2d 1077 (E.D. Cal. 2011).....	9
<i>SAS Inst., Inc. v. Iancu</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1348 (2018).....	19
<i>Solid Waste Agency of Northern Cook Cnty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	26
<i>Strickland v. Morton</i> , 519 F.2d 467 (9th Cir. 1975)	32
<i>The Wilderness Soc’y v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , 353 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2003)	22
<i>Town of Chester v. Laroe Ests., Inc.</i> , 581 U.S. 433 (2017).....	35
<i>United States v. Eaton</i> , 144 U.S. 677 (1892).....	30
<i>United States v. Grimaud</i> , 220 U.S. 506 (1911).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Pheasant</i> , No. 3:21-CR-00024, 2023 WL 3095959 (D. Nev. Apr. 26, 2023).....	31-33
<i>United States v. United Verde Copper Co.</i> , 196 U.S. 207 (1905).....	28
<i>United States v. Weiss</i> , 642 F.2d 296 (9th Cir. 1981)	20
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Group v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....	15

<i>W. Watersheds Project v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , No. CV-11-08128-PCT-NVW, 2012 WL 6589349 (D. Ariz. Dec. 17, 2012), <i>aff'd</i> , 603 F. App'x 612 (9th Cir. 2015).....	9
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	14
<i>Wayman v. Southard</i> , 23 U.S. (10 Wheat.) 1 (1825).....	28
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 597 U.S. 697 (2022).....	13-15, 18-19, 27
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Associations</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	23, 27
<i>Wyoming v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 570 F. Supp. 2d 1309 (D. Wyo. 2008).....	2-3
<i>Wyoming v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 661 F.3d 1209 (10th Cir. 2011)	2, 34
<i>Yith v. Nielsen</i> , 881 F.3d 1155 (9th Cir. 2018)	22

U.S. Constitution

U.S. Const. art. I, § 1	27
U.S. Const. art. IV, § 3	10, 16

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706	9
5 U.S.C. § 706(2).....	34
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)	9
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(B)	9
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(C)	9
16 U.S.C. § 472	8
16 U.S.C. §§ 473-482	8
16 U.S.C. § 475	8, 21

16 U.S.C. § 478	8, 21-22
16 U.S.C. § 528	13, 24
16 U.S.C. §§ 528–531	8, 24
16 U.S.C. § 529	9, 24
16 U.S.C. § 531(a).....	9, 25-26, 33
16 U.S.C. § 531(b).....	24-25
16 U.S.C. § 539d(a).....	18
16 U.S.C. § 551	8, 13, 20
16 U.S.C. §§ 1131–1136	17
16 U.S.C. § 3101	17
16 U.S.C. § 3161	17-18
16 U.S.C. § 3164	18
16 U.S.C. § 3167	18
16 U.S.C. § 3213	15, 18
28 U.S.C. § 2201	10
30 U.S.C. § 21a.....	16-17
30 U.S.C. § 22	17
54 U.S.C. § 320301	17
Pub. Law No. 96-487 (Dec. 2, 1980)	17

Regulations

36 C.F.R. § 294.12(a)	3
36 C.F.R. § 294.12(b).....	3
36 C.F.R. § 294.12(b)(1)-(3)	3
36 C.F.R. § 294.12(b)(6)	3
36 C.F.R. § 294.12(b)(7)	3

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56..... 1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)..... 9

Civ. L.R. 7.1 1

Other Authorities

By the Numbers, U.S. Department of Agriculture, Forest Service,
<https://www.fs.usda.gov/about-agency/newsroom/by-the-numbers>..... 10

degradation, Merriam-Webster Dictionary,
<https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/depredate#:~:text=%3A%20to%20lay%20waste%20%3A%20plunder%2C,%CB%8Cde%2Dpr%C9%99%2D%CB%88d%C4%81%2Dsh%C9%99n> 21

destroy, Black’s Law Dictionary (4th ed. 1968) 21

destruction, Black’s Law Dictionary (4th ed. 1968) 20

E.O. 13990, Protecting Public Health and the Environment and Restoring Science to Tackle the Climate Crisis, The White House (Jan. 20, 2021),
<https://rb.gy/shmxfS>..... 5, 15

Fact Sheet: List of Agency Actions for Review, The White House (Jan. 20, 2021),
<https://www.whitehouse.gov/briefing-room/statements-releases/2021/01/20/fact-sheet-list-of-agency-actions-for-review/> 5

Google’s Conversion Tool, <https://rb.gy/dwadda> 10

Letter from Secretary of Agriculture, James Wilson, to Gifford Pinchot, Chief Forester of the Bureau of Forestry (Feb. 1, 1905),
https://foresthistor.org/wp-content/uploads/2017/02/Wilson_letter.pdf..... 13-14

Special Areas; Roadless Area Conservation,
 66 Fed. Reg. 3244 (Jan. 12, 2001) 1-3

Special Areas; Roadless Area Conservation;
 Applicability to the Tongass National Forest, Alaska,
 68 Fed. Reg. 75,136 (Dec. 30, 2003) 4

Special Areas; Roadless Area Conservation;
 National Forest System Lands in Alaska,
 85 Fed. Reg. 68,688 (Oct. 29, 2020)..... 3-5

Special Areas; Roadless Area Conservation;
National Forest System Lands in Alaska,
88 Fed. Reg. 5252 (Jan. 27, 2023) *passim*

Special Areas; State Petitions for Inventoried Roadless Area Management Rule,
70 Fed. Reg. 25,654 (May 13, 2005) 3, 13, 23

U.S. Census Bureau, State Area Measurements
and Internal Point Coordinates (2010),
[https://www.census.gov/geographies/referen
ce-files/2010/geo/state-area.html](https://www.census.gov/geographies/reference-files/2010/geo/state-area.html) 10-11, 15

vast, Merriam Webster, [https://www.merriam-
webster.com/dictionary/vastness](https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/vastness) 15
